March 10, 2010
Ms. Victoria Smith
320 Village Square

Orinda, CA 94563

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-10-029
Dear Councilmember Smith:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090. 
QUESTION
As a city council member, may you vote on matters concerning downtown zoning laws and the proposed senior housing project despite holding a lease on downtown office space in the downtown area?
CONCLUSION


If it is not reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will result in a material financial effect on your economic interests, you do not have a conflict of interest and may vote on or otherwise participate in the decisions.
FACTS


You are an elected city council member and serve as an appointed vice-mayor for the City of Orinda.  Before the city council are two issues.  
· First, the council has entered into an exclusive right to negotiate a contract with Eden House, a non-profit developer, to build a senior housing project in downtown Orinda.  The council will make various decisions about this project.  
· Second, the council will review recommendations to amend zoning laws and the city’s General Plan. 
As the sole proprietor of a law firm, you have a lease for office space in a downtown building that is within 500 feet of the proposed senior house project.  The lease terminates on May 31, 2012, and you stated that you have no option to renew the lease.  Your current rent is $857.38.  It increases annually by either 5% or by the Consumer Price Index, whichever is greater. 

The lease also has several restrictions.  Per the terms of your lease, it also stipulates that you cannot assign the lease voluntarily or by operation of law, or sub-let the premises, without prior written consent of the property owner.  The lease also states that you can only use the property for “general office purposes.”  You use the space for your law practice.  You stated that the office building provides adequate private parking for tenants and their clients.

You have asked the Commission to provide advice about whether your leasehold interest disqualifies you from making decisions regarding the senior housing project and zoning laws.
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a government decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Regulation 18700 sets out the following eight-step analysis to determine whether the prohibition in Section 87100 applies to a given decision:

Step 1: Public Official 

The conflict-of interest provisions apply only to public officials.  (Section 87100.)  As a member of the Orinda City Council, you are a “public official” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a)(1).)
Step 2: Conduct Covered

Making, participating in making, or attempting to use one’s official position to influence a government decision is conduct that the conflict-of-interest provisions cover. (Section 87100.) Regulation 18702.1(a)(1) states that voting on a matter is considered making, participating in making, or influencing a government decision.  Thus, the Act regulates votes you take on the city council.
Step 3: Identifying Relevant Economic Interests


The conflict-of-interest provisions within the Act only apply to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  (Regulation 18703.)   Economic interest can arise from the following:
· Business Entities:  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity if the official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee of or holds any position of management in the business entity or has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more in the business entity.  (Regulation 18703.1.)
· Real Property:  Real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest worth $2,000 or more is one type of economic interest.   (Regulation 18703.2.)
· Source of Income:  Another economic interest arises from an official’s source of income if he or she has received income aggregating to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time the government decision is made.  (Regulation 18703.3.) 
· Source of Gift:  Any source of gift aggregating to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the government decision is an economic interest.  (Regulation 18703.4.)

· Personal Finances: A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5)


You lease office space in downtown Orinda.  The value of the leasehold is the amount of rent owed during a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18729.)  Your  monthly rent is $857.28.  Therefore, you have an interest of $2,000 or more in real property.

 In your letter, you state, “I have determined that none of my clients are disqualifying sources of income to me with regard to these two downtown issues.”  Thus, this letter will not analyze whether your economic interest in sources of income potentially disqualifies you from participating in matters regarding the senior housing project and zoning laws.  However, you should note that you also have an interest in revenue to your business because you own your business (your ownership interest in the business is presumably valued at more than $2,000), and because you are employed by and received income from your business.  You have not provided facts regarding potential effects on the revenue, expenses, or assets of your business; therefore, we do not further analyze this economic interest.  If you believe that these other economic interests will be implicated in the decisions, you should contact us for further advice.
Step 4: Direct or Indirect Involvement
The Senior Center:  If any part of the public official’s real property is located within 500 feet of the proposed boundaries, which is subject to the government decision, then the public official has an economic interest that is directly involved in a government decision. (Regulation18704.2.)  You state that your office is within 500 feet of the proposed senior housing project.  Your economic interest in real property is therefore directly involved in matters concerning the senior housing project
Rezoning:  Regulation 18704.2(a)(2) states that zoning or rezoning an official’s real property constitutes a direct involvement in the government decision.  You state that you lease a downtown office space and that the council will make decisions on downtown zoning laws.  However, you do not mention if the proposed zoning laws cover your office space or if they cover other downtown areas near your office space.  Without this information, we are unable to determine whether you have a direct or indirect involvement concerning the zoning laws.
  For purposes of the remainder of this letter we will assume that your real property interest is indirectly involved in the rezoning decisions.
Steps 5 and 6: Materiality and Foreseeability Standards
A material effect is reasonably foreseeable if it is substantially likely to occur. (Regulation 18706.)  A material financial effect need not be a certainty but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

Regulation 18705.2(a)(2) and (b)(2) outline what is considered material for leasehold interests in real property:
“(a) Directly involved real property.
“(1) . . ..
“(2)  Real property, leaseholds. The financial effect of a governmental decision on the real property in which an official holds a leasehold interest is presumed to be material. This presumption may be rebutted by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any effect on any of the following:
“(A) The termination date of the lease;

“(B) The amount of rent paid by the lessee for the leased real property, either positively or negatively;

“(C) The value of the lessee's right to sublease the real property, either positively or negatively;

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� In addition to Regulation 18704.2(a)(2), you should also note Regulation 18709, which allows an official to participate in certain decisions if the official’s financial interest and the decision are segmented.  These two regulations affect your eligibility to vote on matters concerning the zoning laws. 





